

No. 17-658

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROD BLAGOJEVICH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On A Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

William Wolf
THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM WOLF, LLC
53 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1515
Chicago, IL 60604

Adam Sheppard
SHEPPARD LAW FIRM,
P.C.
180 N. LaSalle St.
Suite 2510
Chicago, IL 60601

Paul Cain
Counsel of Record
NORTHERN ILLINOIS
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE
OF LAW: ZEKE GIORGI
LEGAL CLINIC
401 West State Street
Suite 600
Rockford, IL 61101
(815) 962-9980
pcain@niu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. This Court Needs To Clarify When A Public
Official's Receipt Or Solicitation Of A Campaign
Contribution Becomes A Criminal Act 3

 A. Campaign Financing Is A "Fact Of
 American Life" Which Requires A Bright
 Line Rule..... 5

 B. An Explicit Standard Is Necessary To
 Guard Against Selective Campaign
 Finance Prosecutions 8

 C. The Circuit Conflict Warrants Certiorari .. 11

II. This Court Also Needs To Clarify Standards
Of Fairness In The Conduct Of Sentencing
Hearings For Proper Appellate Review Of
Disparate Sentencing Claims..... 12

 A. The Seventh Circuit's Holding
 Undermines This Court's Ruling in
 Booker vs. United States..... 14

 B. The Seventh Circuit's Holding Makes
 Transparency In Sentencing Difficult, If
 Not Impossible..... 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

C. The Seventh Circuit's Line Of Cases Makes Meaningful Appellate Review Of Future Sentences Problematic.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P'Ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 178892 (D. D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2010)	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	13
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	4
<i>Michigan v. Clifford</i> , 464 U.S. 287 (1984)	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Govt. PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	11
<i>R. v. Sussex Justices, Ex Parte McCarthy</i> , (1924) 1 KB 256, (1923) All ER Rep 233	17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 261 (2009)	20

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972))	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Boscarino</i> , 437 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> , 854 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2017)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 246 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2001)	7, 12
<i>United States v. Kincaid-Chauncey</i> , 556 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F.Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 765 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	7

<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 993 F.2d 382 (4th Cir. 1993)	7
--	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1951	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	15, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	16, 19

Other Authorities

Niv Sultan, <i>Election 2016: Trump's Free Media Helped Keep Cost Down, But Fewer Donors Provided More of the Cash</i> (4/13/2017), https://www.opensecrets.org/news/2017/04/election-2016-trump-fewer-donors-provided-more-of-the-cash/	6
Ali Vitale, <i>Trump's Tweets "Official Statements," Spicer Says</i> , NBC News (6/6/2017), https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/white-house/trump-s-tweets-official-statements-spicer-says-n768931	11
